## (Replacement at the Same Date and Same Memo)

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Liberation War Affairs Govt. Transport Pool Building Secretariat Link Road, Dhaka-1000. (Planning Section) www.molwa.gov.bd

Memo No- 48.00.0000.008.14.283.18. 233

Date: 13 March 2024

From: Abul Baker Md. Touhid

Deputy Secretary

Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.

To: Chief Accounts & Finance Officer

Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.

Sub: Permission to visit United Kingdom.

The undersigned is directed to convey Government approval for the following delegation to United Kingdom from 20 April 2024 to 24 April 2024 or at a time near to that date (excluding travel time) under the Project of the Construction of Shadhinata Stambha at Suhrawardi Udyan, Dhaka (3<sup>rd</sup> Phase) (1<sup>st</sup> Revised). This is intended for the delegation members to visit the Factory of Supply, Installation and Commissioning of the Historic 7<sup>th</sup> March speech Holographic 3D presentation Manufacturer Factory at United Kingdom for Pre-shipment Inspection (PSI) [Supply, Installation and Commissioning].

- 01. Mr. Mohammad Sanuar Hossain, Private Secretary (Deputy Secretary) To Honorable Minister, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 02. Ms. Shobnam Mushtary Rikta, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 03. Mr. Md Shakhawat Hossain, Superintendent Engineer, Public Works Department.
- 04. Mr. Md Ilias Ahmed, Superintendent Engineer, Public Works Department.
- 05. Ms. Nusrat Jahan, Senior Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.

## **Terms and Conditions:**

- a) All expenses including air travelling, hotel accommodation, food will be borne by Contractor of the said scheme of Construction of Shadhinata Stambha at Suhrawardi Udyan, Dhaka (3<sup>rd</sup> Phase) (1<sup>st</sup> Revised). Project.
- b) They will be treated as on duty during the visit and will receive pay & allowances accordingly [where applicable].
- c) They will not be allowed to extend their stay abroad beyond the permitted time.
- d) They will not be allowed to draw their pay and allowances in foreign currency.
- 02. This Government Order (GO) is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Abul Baker Md. Touhid Deputy Secretary

e-mail: <u>info.molwa@yahoo.com</u> Phone: 41050366

A<sub>cel</sub>

## Copy for kind information and necessary action (Not according to seniority):

- 01. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division/Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka
- 02. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 03. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 04. Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka.
- 05. Secretary, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 06. H.E. High Commissioner, High Commission of the United Kingdom in Dhaka, United Nations, Road, Baridhara, Dhaka 1212, Bangladesh.
- 07. H.E. High Commissioner, Bangladesh High Commission, 28 Queen's Gate, South Kensington, London SW7 5JA, United Kingdom.
- 08. Director General, Directorate of Immigration & Passport, Agargoan, Dhaka.
- 09. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10. Mr. Mohammad Sanuar Hossain, Private Secretary (Deputy Secretary) To Honorable Minister, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 11. Ms. Shobnam Mushtary Rikta, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs
- 12. Mr. Md Shakhawat Hossain, Superintendent Engineer, Public Works Department.
- 13. Mr. Md Ilias Ahmed, Superintendent Engineer, Public Works Department.
- 14. Ms. Nusrat Jahan, Senior Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.

## Copy for kind information:

- 01 Secretary, Ministry of Housing & Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 02. Chief Engineer, Public Works Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 03. Duputy Secretary (ICT), Ministry of Liberation War Affairs (With request to publish in MoLWA website).
- 04. Private Secretary (Deputy Secretary) to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 05. Private Secretary to Secretary, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 06. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- Project Director, Construction of Shadhinata Stambha at Suhrawardi Udyan, Dhaka (3<sup>rd</sup> Phase) Project.
- 08. Assistant Accounts Officer, Ministry of Liberation War Affairs, Dhaka.
- 09. Personal Officer to additional Secretary (Development), Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 10. Personal Officer to Joint Secretary (Admin), Ministry of Liberation War Affairs.
- 11. Office copy.

Abul Baker Md. Touhid Deputy Secretary

Date: 13 March 2024

e-mail: info.molwa@yahoo.com

Phone: 41050366